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High concentrations of lipoic acid (e. g. in pharmaceuticals or as food additive) 
can lead to lower measurement values.
Skeletal muscle-troponin T in a concentration up to 500 ng/mL does not interfere 
with the test result.
No high-dose hook effect is observed at concentrations < 200 ng/mL.
At very high concentrations of troponin T the control line may fail to appear. In 
this case, the test must be carried out using another method, like the Elecsys 
Troponin T test.
Patient samples may contain heterophilic antibodies which could react in immu-
noassays to give falsely elevated or decreased results. Reasons for the presence 
of heterophilic antibodies might be for example elevated levels of rheumatoid 
factors or the treatment of patients with monoclonal mouse antibodies for 
therapeutic or diagnostic purposes. The Roche TROP T Sensitive Troponin T test 
contains ingredients that minimise interference from heterophilic antibodies. 
However, complete elimination of interference from all samples cannot be guar-
anteed.
Interferences caused by pharmaceuticals at therapeutic concentrations are not 
known.
For diagnostic purposes, the results should always be assessed in conjunction 
with the patient’s medical history, clinical examination and other findings.

Measuring range
 No detection line, only control line = negative
 Visible detection line and control line = positive

Information on reading results:
•	 The absence of the control line indicates that the result must not be 

used. Repeat the test using a new test strip.
•	 The control line serves only to ensure that the test strip is working 
	 properly. The intensity of the control line should not be compared with 
	 the detection line. The detection line is usually much lighter in colour. 
	 Even a very faint detection line indicates a positive test result, 
	 regardless of the colour intensity and thickness of the control line.
•	 The reaction normally takes 15 minutes. The detection line may appear 
	 after only a few minutes if high concentrations are present, however.
• 	The maximum amount of time you may take between applying the sample 

and reading the result is 20 minutes. A detection line appearing later than 
	 20 minutes following application may indicate a false positive result. If in 

doubt, repeat the test.
•	 The detection line may appear in varying intensity and at different times 
	 within the reaction period, depending on the troponin T concentration in 
	 the sample. The result is positive even if the detection line is very 
	 faint.
•	 To observe the result, hold the test so as to prevent shadows being cast 
	 on the result window. Bright diffuse light is best. If the colour seen in the 

result window turns reddish-brown, the result can no longer be properly 
	 read. If this occurs, repeat the test.

Expected values
A positive result means that the concentration of troponin T in the sample is 
above the test’s threshold value of 0.1 ng/mL. This is evidence of cell damage to 
the myocardium.
A negative result: Due to the release kinetics of troponin T, a negative result 
does not rule out a cardiac infarction or myocardial cell damage with certainty. 
If suspicion of an infarction persists, the test should be repeated at suitable time 
intervals in keeping with the guidelines from the professional cardiology socie-
ties. A negative Trop T result
must not be used as the sole diagnostic criterion.

Test interpretation in patients with chest pain and suspected myocardial 
infarction:a

Typical symptoms or		  Emergency hospital admission with
ECG clearly positive 	 no cTnT 	 physician in attendance 

Atypical symptoms		  Emergency hospital admission with
ECG inconclusive 	 cTnT positive	 physician in attendance

		  Repeat ECG and TnT after 6 hours.
between 0.03 ng/mL		  If ECG normal, TnT negative
and 0.1 ng/mL 	 cTnT negative	 and symptoms atypical: further
		  outpatient investigation

a) Recommendation by the German expert committee for inclusion and evaluation of TROPT
Rapid Test in the Doctors’ Fees Tariff, dated 10 January 1996.

Each laboratory should investigate the transferability of the expected values to its 
own patient population and if necessary determine its own reference ranges.
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Deutsch

Anwendungszweck
Qualitativer immunologischer Test zum spezifischen Nachweis von kardialem
Troponin T in venösem Heparin- oder EDTA-Blut.

Zusammenfassung
Kardiales Troponin T ist ein Muskelstrukturprotein, das bei Zellschädigung 
(Nekrose) des Myokards freigesetzt wird. Der TROP T Sensitive Test dient dem 
qualitativen Nachweis von kardialem Troponin T im Blut als Hilfe zur Risiko-
stratifizierung von Patienten mit instabiler Angina pectoris und zur Diagnose 
des Myokardinfarktes (ST-segment elevation myocardial infarction (STEMI) und 
Non-ST-segment elevation myocardial infarction (NSTEMI)) bei Patienten mit 
Thoraxschmerz bzw. Verdacht auf Myokardinfarkt bzw. akutem Koronarsyndrom 
entsprechend der Redefinition des Myokardinfarktes der ESC (European Society 
of Cardiology) und des ACC (American College of Cardiology)1 sowie den Richtli-
nien des ACC und der AHA (American Heart Association)2. Ein negatives Troponin 
T Ergebnis kann nicht als Ausschlusskriterium für einen Myokardinfarkt gewertet 
werden, da der Übergang von Troponin T aus den geschädigten Myokardzellen in 
die Blutzirkulation mit individuell unterschiedlicher Zeitverzögerung erfolgt.
Bei der Interpretation des Testergebnisses ist daher die Freisetzungskinetik 
von Troponin T nach Eintritt eines Infarktes zu berücksichtigen. Danach kann 
Troponin T erst in einem Zeitbereich von 2 bis über 10 Stunden nach dem 
Infarktereignis im Blut nachgewiesen werden. Das bedeutet, dass ein negatives 
Troponin T-Ergebnis kein Ausschlusskriterium für den Myokardinfarkt ist. Sowohl 
bei typischer als auch atypischer Symptomatik und negativem Trop T Ergebnis 
ist eine weiterführende Diagnostik inklusive wiederholter Troponin T-Messungen 
unerlässlich. Aufgrund der Freisetzungskinetik kann Troponin T noch bis zu 14 
Tagen nach einem Herzinfarktereignis nachgewiesen werden.3

Testprinzip
Der Test enthält zwei für kardiales Troponin T (cTnT) spezifische monoklonale
Antikörper, von denen einer goldmarkiert und der andere biotinyliert ist. Die
beiden Antikörper bilden mit dem in der Blutprobe befindlichen cTnT einen

Sandwichkomplex. Nach Abtrennung der Erythrozyten durchfließt das Plasma
die Nachweiszone, auf der durch Anlagerung der cTnT-Sandwich-Komplexe
das positive Signal als rötlicher Strich sichtbar wird. Die überschüssigen gold-
markierten Antikörper binden an der Kontroll-Linie. Das Erscheinen der Kontroll-
Linie zeigt die ordnungsgemäße Funktion des Tests an.

Reagenzien
Ein Test enthält:
biotinylierte monoklonale anti-Troponin-T-Antikörper (Maus) 0,23 μg
goldmarkierte monoklonale anti-Troponin-T-Antikörper (Maus) 0,11 μg
Puffer und nicht-reaktive Komponenten 2,3 mg

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Warnhinweise
In-vitro-Diagnostikum.
Die beim Umgang mit Laborreagenzien üblichen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachten.
Sicherheitsdatenblatt auf Anfrage für berufsmäßige Nutzer erhältlich.
Die Entsorgung aller Abfälle ist gemäß den lokalen Richtlinien durchzuführen.

Lagerung und Haltbarkeit
Bei 2-8 °C (Kühlschrank) bis zum angegebenen Verfallsdatum.
Bei Raumtemperatur (15-25 °C) bis zu 1 Woche.
Der Test kann unmittelbar nach Entnahme aus dem Kühlschrank eingesetzt 
werden.
Nach Öffnen des Beutels ist der Test innerhalb von 15 Minuten zu verwenden.
Probenhaltbarkeit: 8 Stunden bei Raumtemperatur. Probe nicht kühlen oder 
einfrieren!

Probenentnahme und Vorbereitung
Nur venöses Vollblut mit Heparin oder EDTA verwenden.
Keine anderen Antikoagulanzien, Kapillarblut, Serum, Plasma bzw. Blutentnah-
meröhrchen mit Citrat, Natriumfluorid oder anderen Zusätzen verwenden.
Folgende Heparin-Blutentnahmeröhrchen wurden getestet: Sarstedt Monovet-
te, Becton Dickinson Vacutainer, Becton Dickinson Vacutainer PST II, Greiner 
Vacuette, Terumo Venosafe. Von Sarstedt sind nur Monovetten ohne Trenngel 
geeignet.
Es gibt keine Daten zu Blutentnahmeröhrchen anderer Hersteller.
Eine Beeinflussung der Testergebnisse kann im Einzelfall nicht ausgeschlossen 
werden.
Probenvolumen: 150 μL

Gelieferte Materialien
 11621947196

Roche TROP T Sensitive, 5 Tests
Roche CARDIAC Pipettes, 5 Einmal-Dosierspritzen
5 Dokumentationsetiketten / 5 Hygieneschutzetiketten /
1 Testdurchführungsetikett

 11621904193
Roche TROP T Sensitive, 10 Tests
10 Dokumentationsetiketten / 10 Hygieneschutzetiketten /
1 Testdurchführungsetikett

Zusätzlich benötigte Materialien
 11622889190, Roche CARDIAC Pipettes, 20 Einmal-Dosierspritzen (150 μL)
 11937553193, Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T (2 x 1 mL)

Nur für Deutschland:
 05915864190, Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T (2 x 1 mL)

1. Das gesamte Probenvolumen von 150 μL vollständig 
in die Auftragsöffnung mit der roten Pfeilmarkierung 
pipettieren.

2. Als Hygieneschutz kann die Auftragsöffnung mit dem 
beigefügten, nummerierten Hygieneschutzetikett ver-
schlossen werden. Dazu Schutzetikett vorsichtig abzie-
hen und wie gezeigt auf das Testgehäuse kleben.

3. Patientendaten, Datum und Startzeit (mit Minutenan-
gabe) zur eindeutigen Zuordnung von Teststreifen und 
Patient auf dem entsprechend nummerierten Dokumen-
tationsetikett eintragen.

4. 15–20 Minuten nach Blutauftrag das Ergebnis im Able-
sefenster ablesen und auf dem Dokumentationsetikett 
eintragen. Das Etikett kann abgezogen und auf die Pati-
entenkarte geklebt werden.

Qualitätskontrolle
Zur Qualitätskontrolle Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T einsetzen. Die Ergeb-
nisse müssen den Angaben im Beipackzettel der Kontrolllösung entsprechen.
Die Kontrollintervalle und Kontrollgrenzen sind den individuellen Anforderungen 
jedes Labors anzupassen. Die Ergebnisse müssen innerhalb der definierten 
Bereiche liegen.
Jedes Labor sollte Korrekturmaßnahmen für den Fall festlegen, dass Werte 
außerhalb der Grenzen liegen.
Bei der Qualitätskontrolle die entsprechenden Gesetzesvorgaben und Richtlinien 
beachten.

Einschränkungen des Verfahrens - Interferenzen
Keine Störung des Tests durch Ikterus (Bilirubin ≤ 20 mg/dL), Hämolyse 
(Hb ≤ 200 mg/dL), Lipämie (Triglyceride ≤ 500 mg/dL), Hämatokritwerte im 
Bereich von 14-55 % und Biotin ≤ 100 ng/mL. Bei Patienten unter hochdosierter 
Biotintherapie (d.h. > 5 mg/Tag) sollte die Probe erst 8 Stunden nach der letzten 
Biotingabe entnommen werden.
Hohe Liponsäurekonzentrationen (z.B. in Medikamenten oder als Lebensmittelzu-
satzstoff) können zu erniedrigten Messwerten führen.
Skelettmuskel-Troponin T bis 500 ng/mL stört den Test nicht.
Bei Konzentrationen < 200 ng/mL wird kein High-Dose-Hook-Effekt beobachtet.
Bei sehr hohen Troponin T-Konzentrationen kann es vorkommen, dass sich die
Kontroll-Linie nicht ausbildet. Der Test muss in diesem Fall mit einer anderen
Methode, wie dem Elecsys Troponin T Test, durchgeführt werden.
Patientenproben können heterophile Antikörper enthalten, die die Ergebnisse
von Immunoassays verfälschen können (erhöhte oder erniedrigte Werte).
Gründe für das Vorhandensein von heterophilen Antikörpern sind zum Beispiel
erhöhte Werte von Rheumafaktoren oder die Behandlung des Patienten mit
monoklonalen Maus-Antikörpern zu therapeutischen oder diagnostischen
Zwecken. Der Roche TROP T Sensitive Troponin T Test enthält Substanzen, die
die Störeinflüsse durch heterophile Antikörper minimieren. Dennoch kann keine
vollständige Eliminierung von Störeinflüssen aller Proben garantiert werden.
Interferenzen durch Medikamente in therapeutischen Konzentrationen sind nicht 
bekannt.
Für diagnostische Zwecke sind die Messergebnisse stets im Zusammenhang mit 
der Anamnese, der klinischen Untersuchung und anderen Untersuchungsergeb-
nissen zu werten.

Messbereich
 Keine Ergebnislinie, nur Kontroll-Linie = negativ
 Erkennbare Ergebnislinie und Kontroll-Linie = positiv

Hinweise zum Ablesen des Ergebnisses:
•	 Wenn keine Kontroll-Linie erscheint, so bedeutet dies, dass das 
	 Testergebnis nicht gewertet werden darf. Der Test ist mit einem 
	 anderen Teststreifen zu wiederholen.
•	 Die Kontroll-Linie dient lediglich dem Nachweis der Funktionsfähigkeit 
	 des Teststreifens. Die Intensität der Kontroll-Linie darf nicht zum 
	 Vergleich mit der Ergebnislinie herangezogen werden. Die Ergebnislinie 
	 fällt in der Regel wesentlich schwächer aus. Unabhängig von der 
	 Farbintensität und Stärke der Kontroll-Linie ist auch die feinste 
	 erkennbare Andeutung der Ergebnislinie als „positiv“ zu werten.
•	 Die Reaktionszeit beträgt normalerweise 15 Minuten. Bei hohen 
	 Konzentrationen kann die Ergebnislinie jedoch schon nach wenigen 
	 Minuten erscheinen.

•	 Die maximale Ablesezeit nach Probenauftrag beträgt 20 Minuten.
	 Erscheint die Ergebnislinie erst nach Ablauf von 20 Minuten, so kann es 
	 sich möglicherweise um ein falsch positives Ergebnis handeln.
	 Gegebenenfalls ist der Test zu wiederholen.
•	 Je nach der Troponin T-Konzentration der Probe kann die Ergebnislinie in 

unterschiedlicher Intensität und zu verschiedenen Zeitpunkten innerhalb 
	 der Reaktionszeit erscheinen. Auch die geringste sichtbare Andeutung 
	 der Ergebnislinie ist als „positiv“ zu bewerten.
•	 Zum Ablesen den Test so halten, dass Schattenbildung auf dem 
	 Ablesefenster vermieden wird. Helle, indirekte Beleuchtung ist am besten 

geeignet. Sollte eine rot-braune Verfärbung im Ablesefenster auftreten, 
	 kann das Ergebnis nicht mehr sicher abgelesen werden. Der Test ist dann 
	 zu wiederholen.

Referenzwerte
Ein positives Ergebnis bedeutet, dass die Troponin T-Konzentration der Probe 
über dem Schwellenwert des Tests von 0,1 ng/mL liegt. Damit ist eine Zellschä-
digung des Myokards nachgewiesen.
Negatives Ergebnis: Bedingt durch die Freisetzungskinetik von Troponin T ist 
auch bei einem negativen Ergebnis der Ausschluss eines Herzinfarktes bzw. 
einer Zellschädigung des Myokards nicht sicher möglich. Bei weiter bestehen-
dem Verdacht ist der Test deshalb entsprechend den Richtlinien der kardiolo-
gischen Fachgesellschaften in geeigneten Zeitabständen zu wiederholen. Ein 
negatives Trop T Ergebnis darf nicht das einzige Kriterium zur Diagnosestellung 
sein.

Bewertung des Testergebnisses bei Brustschmerzpatienten mit Verdacht 
auf Myokardinfarkt:a

Typische Symptome		  Einweisung (Notfall) mit
oder EKG eindeutig	 kein cTNT	 Arztbegleitung
positiv

Atypische Symptome		  Einweisung (Notfall) mit
EKG nicht 	 cTnT positiv	 Arztbegleitung
aussagefähig

		  Wiederholung von EKG und TnT

zwischen 0,03 ng/mL		  nach 6 Stunden.

und 0,1 ng/mL 	 cTnT negativ	 Falls EKG normal, TnT negativ
		  und Symptome atypisch: weitere
		  ambulante Abklärung

a) Empfehlung des deutschen Gutachterausschusses für die Einordnung und Bewertung des
TROP T Schnelltests in die Vertragsgebührenordnung vom 10. Januar 1996.

Jedes Labor sollte die Übertragbarkeit der Referenzwerte für die eigenen
Patientengruppen überprüfen und gegebenenfalls selbst ermitteln.

Literatur
1.	Myocardial infarction redefined – a consensus document of the Joint 
	 European Society of Cardiology/American College of Cardiology 
	 Committee for the redefinition of myocardial infarction. EUR Heart I 2000; 

21:1502-13.
2.	ACC/AHA Guidelines for the Management of Patients with Unstable Angina 
	 and Non-ST-Segment Elevation Myocardial Infarction: Executive Summary 
	 and Recommendations. Circulation, 2000 102:1193-1209.
3.	Hamm CW. Leitlinien: Akutes Koronarsyndrom (ACS), Teil 1: ACS ohne 
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Signifikante Ergänzungen oder Änderungen sind durch eine Markierung am Rand 
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Français

Domaine d’utilisation
Test immunologique qualitatif pour la mise en évidence de la troponine T
cardiaque dans le sang veineux hépariné ou prélevé sur EDTA.

Caractéristiques
La troponine T cardiaque est une protéine structurelle musculaire qui est libérée 
en cas de lésion (nécrose) des cellules myocardiques. Le test Roche TROP T Sen-
sitive est destiné à la détermination qualitative de la troponine cardiaque T dans 
le sang. Il constitue une aide dans la stratification du risque chez les patients 
présentant un angor instable et dans le diagnostic d’infarctus du myocarde 
(infarctus du myocarde avec sus-décalage du segment ST et infarctus du myo-
carde sans sus-décalage du segment ST) chez les patients souffrant de douleurs 
thoraciques ou ceux chez lesquels est suspecté un infarctus du myocarde ou un 
syndrome coronarien aigu selon la nouvelle définition de l’infarctus du myocarde 
de la Société Européenne de Cardiologie et de l’American College of Cardiology1,
et les recommandations conjointes de l’American College of Cardiology et de 
l’American Heart Association2. Un résultat de troponine T négatif ne permet pas 
d’exclure la présence d’un infarctus du myocarde dans la mesure où le moment 
de la libération, dans le sang circulant, de la troponine T provenant des cellules 
myocardiques lésées, varie d’un sujet à l’autre.
Pour l’interprétation des résultats du test, il est par conséquent nécessaire de 
prendre en compte la cinétique de libération de la troponine T après un infarctus 
du myocarde. La troponine T ne peut être détectée dans le sang qu’environ 
2 à 10 heures après la survenue des symptômes. Un résultat de troponine T 
négatif ne permet donc pas d’exclure un infarctus du myocarde. L’apparition de 
symptômes typiques ou atypiques et l’obtention d’un résultat négatif avec le test 
Trop T imposent la réalisation d’examens complémentaires, y compris d’autres 
tests de détection de la troponine T. Compte tenu de sa cinétique de libération, la 
troponine T peut être détectée jusqu’à 14 jours après la survenue d’un infarctus 
du myocarde.3

Principe
Le test contient deux anticorps monoclonaux spécifiques de la troponine T car-
diaque (cTnT), l’un marqué à l’or, l’autre à la biotine. Ces deux anticorps forment, 
avec la cTnT présente dans le sang, un « sandwich ». Après séparation des 
érythrocytes, le plasma traverse la zone de détection dans laquelle un trait
rougeâtre devient visible par suite du dépôt des complexes sandwich de cTnT.
Les anticorps marqués à l’or en excès se fixent le long de la ligne de contrôle.
L’apparition du trait témoin indique que le test fonctionne correctement.

Réactifs
Un test contient :
Anticorps monoclonaux anti-troponine T marqués à la biotine 0,23 μg
Anticorps monoclonaux anti-troponine T marqués à l’or 0,11 μg
Tampon et composants non réactifs 2,3 mg

Précautions d’emploi et mises en garde
Pour diagnostic in vitro
Observer les précautions habituelles de manipulation en laboratoire.
Fiche de sécurité disponible sur demande pour les professionnels.
L’élimination de tous les déchets doit être effectuée conformément aux disposi-
tions légales.

Conservation et stabilité
Jusqu’à la date de péremption indiquée entre 2 et 8 °C (au réfrigérateur)
Jusqu’à 1 semaine à température ambiante (entre 15 et 25 °C)
Le test peut être utilisé immédiatement après avoir été sorti du réfrigérateur.
Le test doit être utilisé dans les 15 minutes qui suivent l’ouverture du sachet.
Stabilité de l’échantillon : 8 heures à température ambiante. Ne pas réfrigérer 
ni congeler l’échantillon.

#544 (2012) - DXO-Li - Fr. Rao

Roche Troponin T sensitive

0 4878655001(05)
V2/2 Pantone 186

0 4878655001(05)
V2/1 Black

 11621947196 	 5 tests
 11621904193 	 10 tests

English

Intended use
Qualitative immunological test for the specific detection of cardiac troponin T in 
heparinised or EDTA venous blood.

Summary
Cardiac troponin T is a muscle structural protein which is released in the event of 
cell damage (necrosis) to the myocardium. The TROP T Sensitive test is designed 
for qualitative determination of cardiac troponin T in the blood as an aid for risk 
stratification of patients with unstable angina pectoris and for diagnosis of myo-
cardial infarction (ST-segment elevation myocardial infarction (STEMI) and Non-
ST-segment elevation myocardial infarction (NSTEMI)) among patients suffering 
from thoracic pain or who are suspected of experiencing myocardial infarction 
or acute coronary syndrome in accordance with the redefinition of myocardial 
infarction by the ESC (European Society of Cardiology) and the ACC (American 
College of Cardiology)1 as well as the guidelines laid down by the ACC and the 
AHA (American Heart Association)2.
A negative troponin T result does not rule out myocardial infarction as the release 
of troponin T from the damaged myocardial cells into the circulating blood occurs 
with time delays which vary from person to person.
The release kinetics of troponin T after an infarction should therefore be taken 
into account when interpreting the test results. Troponin T can first be detected in 
the blood after a time period of 2 to more than 10 hours after the onset of symp-
toms. This means that a negative troponin T result does not rule out myocardial 
infarction. Typical or atypical symptoms and a negative Trop T result call for 
further diagnostic measures to be applied, including more troponin T tests. Due 
to its release kinetics, troponin T can be detected for up to 14 days after onset of 
cardiac infarction.3

Test principle
The test contains two monoclonal antibodies specific for cardiac troponin T 
(cTnT): one gold-labelled, the other biotinylated. Both antibodies form a sandwich 
complex with any cTnT present in the blood sample. Erythrocytes are removed 
from the sample, and the plasma passes through the detection zone, in which 
the cTnT sandwich complexes gather along a line, appearing as a red streak. 
Excess gold-labelled antibodies gather along the control line, signalling visually 
that the test was valid.

Reagents
One test contains:
Biotinylated mouse monoclonal anti-troponin T antibodies 0.23 μg
Gold-labelled mouse monoclonal anti-troponin T antibodies 0.11 μg
buffer and non-reactive components 2.3 mg

Precautions and warnings
For in vitro diagnostic use.
Exercise the normal precautions required for handling all laboratory reagents.
Safety data sheet available for professional user on request.
Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local guidelines.

Storage and stability
Until the printed expiry date at 2–8 °C (refrigerator).
Up to 1 week at room temperature (15–25 °C).
The test can be used immediately after removal from the refrigerator.
The test must be used within 15 minutes once the pouch has been opened.
Sample stability: 8 hours at room temperature. Do not refrigerate or freeze 
sample.

Specimen collection and preparation
Use heparinised or EDTA venous whole blood only.
Do not use other anticoagulants, capillary blood, serum or plasma, blood collec-
tion tubes containing citrate, sodium fluoride or other additives.
The following heparin blood collection tubes have been tested: Sarstedt 
Monovette, Becton Dickinson Vacutainer, Becton Dickinson Vacutainer PST II, 
Greiner Vacuette, Terumo Venosafe. In the case of Sarstedt Monovettes, only 
tubes without separating gel are suitable.
No data is available for blood collection tubes supplied by other manufacturers.
An influence on the test result in individual cases cannot be ruled out.
Sample volume: 150 μL

Materials provided
 11621947196

Roche TROP T Sensitive, 5 tests
Roche CARDIAC Pipettes, 5 disposable syringes
5 documentation labels/ 5 cover strips /1 test processing label

 11621904193
Roche TROP T Sensitive, 10 tests
10 documentation labels/ 10 cover strips /1 test processing label

Materials required (but not provided)
 11622889190, Roche CARDIAC Pipettes, 20 disposable syringes (150 μL)
 11937553193, Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T (2 x 1 mL)

For Germany only:
 05915864190, Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T (2 x 1 mL)

1. Pipette the total volume of 150 μL onto the application 
area marked with a red triangle.

2. As an anti-infection precaution, cover the application 
area with a numbered cover strip provided. Gently peel 
off the label and attach it to the strip as shown.

3. Enter patient information, date and start time (in 
minutes) on the appropriate numbered documentation 
label to ensure correct matching of test strip and patient.

4. Read the result in the window within 15–20 minutes of 
transferring the sample, and record it on the documenta-
tion label. The label may be removed and attached to the 
patient’s medical record.

Quality control
For quality control, use Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T. The results must 
agree with the expected values in the control solution package insert. 
The control intervals and limits should be adapted to each laboratory’s individual 
requirements. Values obtained should fall within the defined limits.
Each laboratory should establish corrective measures to be taken if values fall 
outside the limits.
Follow the applicable government regulations and local guidelines for quality 
control.

Limitations - interferences
The assay is unaffected by icterus (bilirubin ≤ 20 mg/dL), hemolysis 
(Hb ≤ 200 mg/dL), lipemia (triglycerides ≤ 500 mg/dL), haematocrit values 
in the range of 14-55 %, and biotin ≤ 100 ng/mL. In patients receiving therapy 
with high biotin doses (i.e. > 5 mg/day), no sample should be taken until at 
least 8 hours after the last biotin administration.

Prélèvement et préparation des échantillons
Utiliser uniquement du sang veineux total hépariné ou recueilli sur EDTA.
Ne pas utiliser d’autres anticoagulants, de sang capillaire, de sérum ou de 
plasma, de tubes de prélèvement contenant du citrate, du fluorure de sodium ou 
d’autres additifs.
Les tubes héparinés suivants ont été testés : Sarstedt Monovette, Becton Dic-
kinson Vacutainer, Becton Dickinson Vacutainer PST II, Greiner Vacuette, Terumo 
Venosafe. Noter que seules les Monovettes Sarstedt sans gel séparateur sont 
adaptées.
Aucunes données concernant les tubes de prélèvement fournis par d’autres 
fabricants ne sont disponibles. Une influence éventuelle sur les résultats du test 
ne peut être exclue.
Volume de l’échantillon : 150 μL

Matériel fourni
  11621947196

Roche TROP T Sensitive, 5 tests
Roche CARDIAC Pipettes, 5 pipettes-seringues à usage unique
5 étiquettes de documentation / 5 étiquettes protectrices /
1 adhésif «Réalisation du test»

  11621904193
Roche TROP T Sensitive, 10 tests
10 étiquettes de documentation / 10 étiquettes protectrices /
1 adhésif «Réalisation du test»

Matériel auxiliaire nécessaire
  11622889190, Roche CARDIAC Pipettes, 20 pipettes-seringues à usage 

unique (150 μL)
 11937553193, Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T (2 x 1 mL)

Pour l’Allemagne uniquement :
 05915864190, Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T (2 x 1 mL)

1. Pipeter la totalité des 150 μL d’échantillon sur l’orifice 
d’application indiqué par le triangle rouge.

2. Par mesure d’hygiène, couvrir l’orifice d’application à 
l’aide d’une des étiquettes protectrices numérotées four-
nies. Détacher l’étiquette avec précaution et la coller sur 
le boîtier du test (voir illustration).

3. Identifier clairement le test en inscrivant sur l’étiquette 
numérotée appropriée le nom du patient, la date et 
l’heure du début du test (en minutes).

4. Lire le résultat dans la fenêtre de lecture dans un délai 
de 15 à 20 minutes après le dépôt du sang et le noter sur 
l’étiquette de documentation. Cette étiquette peut être 
détachée et collée sur la carte du patient.

Contrôle de qualité
Pour le contrôle de qualité, utiliser Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T.
Les résultats doivent concorder avec les valeurs attendues indiquées dans la 
notice d’utilisation de la solution de contrôle.
La fréquence des contrôles et les limites de confiance doivent être adaptées 
aux exigences du laboratoire. Les résultats doivent se situer dans les limites de 
confiance définies.
Chaque laboratoire devra établir les mesures correctives à suivre si les résultats 
se situent en dehors de ces limites.
Se conformer à la réglementation gouvernementale et aux directives locales en 
vigueur relatives au contrôle de qualité.

Limites d’utilisation - interférences
Le test n’est pas influencé par l’ictère (bilirubine ≤ 20 mg/dL), l’hémolyse
(Hb ≤ 200 mg/dL), la lipémie (triglycérides ≤ 500 mg/dL), l’hématocrite entre
14 et 55 %, et la biotine ≤ 100 ng/mL. Chez les patients traités par de fortes
doses de biotine (> 5 mg/jour), il est recommandé d’effectuer le prélèvement
de l’échantillon au moins 8 heures après la dernière administration.
De fortes concentrations en acide lipoïque (par ex. dans certains produits phar-
maceutiques ou compléments alimentaires) peuvent conduire à l’obtention de 
résultats trop faibles.
Jusqu’à 500 ng/mL, la troponine T de la musculature squelettique est sans 
influence sur le résultat du test.
On n’a pas observé d’effet crochet jusqu’à des concentrations < 200 ng/mL.
En cas de concentrations très élevées de troponine T, le trait témoin peut ne pas 
apparaître. Le test doit alors être effectué avec une autre méthode, par ex. avec 
le test Elecsys Troponin T.
Les échantillons de patients peuvent contenir des anticorps hétérophiles pouvant 
interférer dans les immunodosages et conduire à l’obtention de résultats faus-
sement élevés ou faussement abaissés. La présence de tels anticorps peut être 
due à une administration d’anticorps monoclonaux de souris à des fins thérapeu-
tiques ou diagnostiques, ou à des taux élevés de facteurs rhumatoïdes. Le test 
Roche TROP T Sensitive Troponin T contient des substances qui minimisent les 
interférences par les anticorps hétérophiles. Néanmoins, une élimination com-
plète de l’interférence pour tous les échantillons ne peut être garantie.
Aucune interférence par des produits pharmaceutiques aux doses thérapeu-
tiques n’est connue.
Pour le diagnostic, les résultats doivent toujours être confrontés aux données de
l’anamnèse du patient, au tableau clinique et aux résultats d’autres examens.

Domaine de mesure
  Pas de trait signal, trait témoin seul = négatif
  Trait signal et trait témoin visibles = positif

Informations concernant la lecture du résultat :
•	 L’absence de trait témoin indique que le résultat ne doit pas être 
	 utilisé. Refaire le test en utilisant un nouveau test.
•	 Le trait témoin a pour seule fonction de confirmer le bon fonctionnement 
	 du test. Ne pas comparer l’intensité du trait témoin à celle du trait signal. 
	 La coloration du trait signal est habituellement beaucoup plus claire. 
	 Même un trait signal peu marqué indique un résultat positif, quelles 
	 que soient l’intensité de la coloration et l’épaisseur du trait témoin.
•	 Le délai de réaction normal est de 15 minutes. Toutefois, en cas de 
	 concentrations élevées, le trait signal peut apparaître plus rapidement.
•	 Le délai maximal de lecture après application de l’échantillon est de 20 

minutes. La formation d’un trait signal après un délai de 20 minutes peut 
indiquer un résultat faux positif. Le cas échéant, le test doit être refait.

•	 L’intensité du trait signal, de même que son délai d’apparition au cours 
	 de la réaction, peut varier suivant la concentration de troponine T 
	 présente dans l’échantillon. Le résultat est positif même si le trait 
	 signal est à peine marqué.
•	 Pour lire le résultat, tenir le test de façon à éviter les ombres sur la 
	 fenêtre de lecture. Choisir de préférence un éclairage clair et diffus.
	 Une coloration brunâtre apparaissant dans la fenêtre de lecture indique 
	 un résultat douteux. Il convient dans ce cas de refaire le test.

Valeurs de référence
Un résultat positif signifie que la concentration de troponine T dans l’échantillon 
de sang dépasse le seuil de sensibilité du test qui se situe à 0,1 ng/mL. C’est la 
preuve de lésions cellulaires du myocarde.
Un résultat négatif : Compte tenu de la cinétique de libération de la troponine T,
un résultat négatif ne permet pas d’exclure formellement un infarctus du myo-
carde ou une lésion des cellules myocardiques. Si le doute diagnostique persiste, 
le test doit être répété à des intervalles appropriés conformément aux recom-
mandations des sociétés savantes de cardiologie. Un résultat négatif du test 
TROP T ne doit en aucun cas constituer le seul critère diagnostique.

Interprétation des résultats du test en cas de douleurs thoraciques avec 
suspicion d’infarctus du myocarde :a

Symptômes typiques		  Admission hospitalière en 	
ou ECG clairement	 pas de cTnT	 urgence avec aide médicale
positif

Symptômes		  Admission hospitalière en
atypiques	 cTnT positive	 urgence avec aide médicale
ECG non concluant
	
		  Répéter l’ECG et la TnT
		  après 6 heures.
entre 0,03 ng/mL et		  Si ECG normal, TnT négative
0,1 ng/mL 	 cTnT négative	 et symptômes atypiques : 		
		  autres méthodes d’investi-		
		  gation en ambulatoire

a) Recommandation du comité d’experts allemands pour la classification et l’interprétation des
résultats du test rapide TROP T, règlement contractuel du 10 janvier 1996.

Chaque laboratoire devra vérifier la validité de ces valeurs et établir au besoin
ses propres domaines de référence selon la population examinée.

Références
1.	Myocardial infarction redefined – a consensus document of the Joint 
	 European Society of Cardiology/American College of Cardiology 
	 Committee for the redefinition of myocardial infarction. EUR Heart I 2000; 

21:1502-13.
2.	ACC/AHA Guidelines for the Management of Patients with Unstable Angina 
	 and Non-ST-Segment Elevation Myocardial Infarction: Executive Summary 
	 and Recommendations. Circulation, 2000 102:1193-1209.
3.	Hamm CW. Leitlinien: Akutes Koronarsyndrom (ACS), Teil 1: ACS ohne 
	 persistierende ST-Hebung. Z Kardiol 2004; 93: 72-90.

Les modifications importantes par rapport à la version précédente sont signalées 
par une barre verticale dans la marge.
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Español

Uso previsto
Test inmunológico cualitativo para la detección específica de la troponina T
cardíaca en sangre venosa anticoagulada con heparina o EDTA.

Características
La troponina T cardíaca es una proteína de la estructura muscular que se libera 
cuando se ha producido una lesión celular (necrosis) del miocardio. El test Roche 
TROP T Sensitive sirve para la determinación cualitativa de la troponina T car-
díaca en sangre como ayuda para la estratificación del riesgo de pacientes con 
angina de pecho inestable. Además sirve para el diagnóstico del infarto de mio-
cardio (ST-segment elevation myocardial infarction (STEMI) y Non-ST-segment 
elevation myocardial infarction (NSTEMI)) en pacientes con dolor torácico o 
sospecha de infarto de miocardio o síndrome coronario agudo de acuerdo con la 
redefinición del infarto de miocardio de la ESC (European Society of Cardiology) 
y del ACC (American College of Cardiology)1 y las normas del ACC y de la AHA 
(American Heart Association)2. Un resultado de troponina T negativo no descarta 
la posibilidad de un infarto de miocardio, ya que la liberación de troponina T de 
las células miocárdicas dañadas a la sangre tiene lugar con un retraso que varía 
según la persona.
La cinética de liberación de la troponina T tras un infarto debe por tanto tenerse
en cuenta al interpretar los resultados del test. La troponina T no es detectable 
en la sangre antes de un periodo de entre 2 y más de 10 horas tras aparición de 
los síntomas. Esto implica que un resultado de troponina T negativo no descarta 
un infarto de miocardio. Tanto los síntomas típicos como atípicos en conexión 
con un resultado de troponina T negativo requieren la aplicación de otras medi-
das diagnósticas, incluyendo la repetición de tests de troponina T.
Debido a la cinética de su liberación, la troponina T puede detectarse en la san-
gre hasta 14 días después de ocurrir el infarto de miocardio.3

Principio de test
El test contiene dos anticuerpos monoclonales específicos de la troponina T
cardíaca (cTnT), uno marcado con oro, el otro con biotina. Ambos anticuerpos 
forman un complejo sandwich con la troponina T cardíaca presente en la sangre. 
Tras la eliminación de los eritrocitos de la muestra, el plasma pasa por la zona de 
reacción en la que, como consecuencia de la fijación de los complejos sandwich 
cTnT, aparecerá una línea rojiza. Los anticuerpos restantes marcados de oro se 
fijan en la línea de control y ponen así de manifiesto la validez del test.

Reactivos
Un test contiene:
anticuerpos monoclonales de ratón anti-troponina T biotinilados 0,23 μg
anticuerpos monoclonales de ratón anti-troponina T marcados con oro 0,11 μg
tampón y componentes no reactivos 2,3 mg

Medidas de precaución y advertencias
Para el uso diagnóstico in vitro.
Observe las medidas de precaución usuales para la manipulación de reactivos.
Ficha de datos de seguridad a la disposición del usuario
profesional que la solicite.
Elimine los residuos según las normas locales vigentes.

Conservación y estabilidad
A 2-8 °C hasta la fecha de caducidad impresa (en frigorífico).
Hasta 1 semana a temperatura ambiente (15-25 °C).
El test puede emplearse inmediatamente después de sacarse del frigorífico.
El test debe utilizarse en el espacio de 15 minutos tras abrir la bolsa.
Estabilidad de las muestras: 8 horas a temperatura ambiente.
No congelar ni guardar en nevera.

Obtención y preparación de las muestras
Emplear exclusivamente muestras de sangre venosa completa con heparina o 
EDTA.
No se permite la utilización de otros anticoagulantes, sangre capilar, suero o 
plasma. No emplear tubos primarios que contengan citrato, fluoruro de sodio u 
otros aditivos.
Los siguientes tubos primarios con heparina fueron utilizados en los tests:
Sarstedt Monovette, Becton Dickinson Vacutainer, Becton Dickinson Vacutainer
PST II, Greiner Vacuette, Terumo Venosafe. Sólo son apropiados los tubos prima-
rios Monovette de la marca Sarstedt que no contienen gel separador.
No se dispone de valores empíricos referidos a tubos de recolección de muestras 
de sangre de otros fabricantes. No puede excluirse por tanto la posibilidad de 
que su uso influya en los resultados de test.
Volumen de muestra: 150 μL

Material suministrado
 11621947196

Roche TROP T Sensitive, 5 tests
Roche CARDIAC Pipettes, 5 jeringas desechables
5 etiquetas de documentación / 5 etiquetas de protección / 1 etiqueta
que describe el procedimiento del test

 11621904193
Roche TROP T Sensitive, 10 tests
10 etiquetas de documentación / 10 etiquetas de protección / 1 etiqueta
que describe el procedimiento del test

Material requerido (no suministrado)
 11622889190, Roche CARDIAC Pipettes, 20 jeringas desechables (150 μL)
 11937553193, Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T (2 x 1 mL)

Sólo para Alemania:
 05915864190, Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T (2 x 1 mL)

1. Sírvase pipetear la totalidad del volumen de muestra 
de 150 μL a la zona de aplicación indicada por un trián-
gulo rojo.

2. Como protección higiénica se puede cubrir la zona 
de aplicación con una de las etiquetas de protección 
numeradas adjuntas. Para ello, retire la etiqueta cuidado-
samente y péguela sobre la tira tal como lo demuestra la 
ilustración.

3. Para la asignación inequívoca de la tira reactiva y del 
paciente, registre los datos del paciente, la fecha y la 
hora de inicio (en minutos) en la etiqueta de documenta-
ción debidamente numerada.

4. Lea el resultado en la ventanilla de lectura 15–20 
minutos después de la aplicación de sangre y anótelo en 
la etiqueta de documentación. A continuación, puede reti-
rar la etiqueta y pegarla en la tarjeta del paciente.

Control de calidad
Para el control de calidad, use Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T.
Los resultados tienen que corresponder a los valores teóricos indicados en la 
metódica de la solución de control.
Los intervalos y límites del control deben adaptarse a los requerimientos par-
ticulares de cada laboratorio. Los valores deben situarse dentro de los límites 
establecidos.
Cada laboratorio debería establecer medidas correctivas a seguir en caso de que 
los valores se sitúen fuera de los límites.
Sírvase cumplir con las regulaciones gubernamentales y las normas locales de 
control de calidad pertinentes.

Limitaciones del análisis - interferencias
El test no se ve afectado por ictericia (bilirrubina ≤ 20 mg/dL), hemólisis 
(Hb ≤ 200 mg/dL), lipemia (triglicéridos ≤ 500 mg/dL), valores de hematocrito en 
el intervalo de 14-55 % ni por biotina ≤ 100 ng/mL. En pacientes en tratamiento
con altas dosis de biotina (p.ej. > 5 mg/día) las muestras deben recogerse trans-
curridas como mínimo 8 horas desde la última administración de biotina.
Altas concentraciones de ácido lipoico (como p. ej. en fármacos o aditivos ali-
mentarios) pueden causar valores de medición disminuidos.
Sin interferenicas por troponina T de la musculatura esquelética hasta concen-
traciones de 500 ng/mL.
Sin efecto prozona (high-dose hook) con concentraciones < 200 ng/mL.
En caso de concentraciones muy altas de troponina T puede que la línea de 
control no aparezca en absoluto. En este caso, el test debería efectuarse con otro 
método, p.ej. el test Elecsys Troponin T.
Las muestras de pacientes pueden contener anticuerpos heterófilos que pueden 
conducir a resultados de inmunoensayos falsos (demasiado altos o demasiado 
bajos). La presencia de anticuerpos heterófilos puede deberse p. ej. a concen-
traciones elevadas de factores reumatoideos o al tratamiento del paciente con 
anticuerpos monoclonales de ratón por motivos terapéuticos o diagnósticos. El 
test Roche TROP T Sensitive contiene sustancias que minimizan las interferen-
cias producidas por anticuerpos heterófilos. Sin embargo, no puede garantizarse 
la eliminación total de interferencias en todas las muestras.
No se conocen otras interferencias por fármacos en concentraciones terapéuticas.
Para el diagnóstico, los resultados del test siempre deben interpretarse teniendo 
en cuenta la anamnesis del paciente, el análisis clínico así como los resultados 
de otros exámenes.

Intervalo de medición
  Sin línea de señal, solamente línea de control = negativo
  Línea de señal y línea de control visibles = positivo

Lectura de los resultados:
•	 Si no aparece una línea de control, el resultado del test no puede ser 

valorado. Repita la prueba con otra tira reactiva.
•	 La línea de control sirve exclusivamente para comprobar el 
	 funcionamiento correcto de la tira reactiva. La intensidad de la línea de 
	 control no debe compararse con la línea de señal. Por regla general, la 
	 línea de señal es considerablemente más débil. Independientemente de 
	 la intensidad de color y el grueso de la línea de control, incluso la 
	 señal más fina reconocible de una línea de señal debe ser valorada 

como “positiva”.
•	 El periodo de reacción asciende normalmente a 15 minutos si bien es 
	 posible que, a concentraciones elevadas, la línea de señal ya aparezca al 
	 cabo de pocos minutos.
•	 El tiempo de lectura máximo después de la aplicación de la muestra es 
	 de 20 minutos. Si la línea de señal solamente aparece al cabo de 20 
	 minutos, probablemente se trata de un resultado falso positivo. En caso 
	 de duda repita la prueba.
•	 En dependencia de la concentración de troponina T de la muestra, la línea 
	 de señal puede aparecer con intensidades diferentes y en momentos 
	 diferentes dentro del período de reacción. El resultado se considera 
	 positivo aun cuando la línea de señal sea muy fina.
•	 Para leer el resultado, mantenga el test de tal manera que no se formen 
	 sombras en la ventanilla de lectura. Una iluminación clara, indirecta, es la 
	 más adecuada. En caso de aparecer una coloración rojo pardo en la 
	 ventanilla de lectura, ya no es posible proceder a una lectura fiable del 

resultado y es necesario repetir la prueba.

Valores teóricos
Un resultado positivo indica que la concentración de troponina T en la muestra 
es superior al valor umbral del test de 0,1 ng/mL.
Esto significa una lesión celular del miocardio.
Un resultado negativo no puede excluir con certeza un infarto de miocardio o la 
presencia de daños a las células miocárdicas debido a la cinética de la liberación 
de la troponina T. Si persiste la sospecha de infarto, el test habrá de repetirse a 
intervalos apropiados siguiendo las directrices de las sociedades profesionales 
de cardiología. Un resultado negativo obtenido con este test no debe ser el único 
criterio diagnóstico.

Interpretación del test en pacientes con dolores torácicos y sospechas de 
infarto de miocardio:a

Síntomas típicos		  Hospitalización en urgencias con
o ECG claramente	 sin cTnT	 atención médica
positivo

Síntomas atipicos		  Hospitalización en urgencias con
ECG sin resultado 	 cTnT positiva	 atención médica

		  Repetir ECG y TnT después de

entre 0,03 ng/mL y		  6 horas.

0,1 ng/mL 	 cTnT negativa	 ECG normal, TnT negativa y
		  síntomas atípicos: otros exámenes
		  ambulatorios

a) Recomendación de la comisión de expertos alemanes para la clasificación y valoración del
test rápido TROP T en la lista de precios estipulada del 10 de enero de 1996.

Cada laboratorio debería comprobar si los intervalos de referencia pueden 
aplicarse a su grupo de pacientes y, en caso necesario, establecer sus propios 
valores.

Roche CARDIAC  
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Het blad met veiligheidsgegevens is voor beroepsmatige gebruikers op aanvraag 
verkrijgbaar.
Voer alle afval af overeenkomstig plaatselijke richtlijnen.

Opslag en stabiliteit
Bij 2-8 °C (koelkast) tot de op de verpakking aangegeven vervaldatum.
Bij kamertemperatuur (15-25 °C) maximaal 1 week.
De test kan direct worden gebruikt nadat deze uit de koelkast is genomen.
Na het openen van het zakje moet de test binnen 15 minuten worden gebruikt.
Houdbaarheid van de monsters: 8 uur bij kamertemperatuur.
Monsters niet koelen of invriezen.

Nemen en voorbereiden van monsters
Gebruik uitsluitend gehepariniseerd of EDTA bevattend veneus volbloed.
Gebruik geen andere anticoagulantia, capillair bloed, serum of plasma, bloedaf-
namebuizen die citraat, natriumfluoride of andere additieven bevatten.
Testen hebben uitgewezen dat de volgende heparinebloedafnamebuizen geschikt 
zijn voor gebruik met de test: Sarstedt Monovette, Becton Dickinson Vacutainer, 
Becton Dickinson Vacutainer PST II, Greiner Vacuette en Terumo Venosafe. Van 
Sarstedt zijn alleen de Monovette-buizen zonder scheidingsgel geschikt.
Van bloedafnamebuizen van andere fabrikanten zijn geen gegevens beschikbaar. 
Invloed op de testresultaten kan in individuele gevallen niet worden uitgesloten.
Monstervolume: 150 μL

Geleverde materialen
 11621947196

Roche TROP T Sensitive, 5 testen
Roche CARDIAC pipetten, 5 wegwerpspuiten
5 documentatie-etiketten / 5 afdekstroken / 1 testverwerkingsetiket

 11621904193
Roche TROP T Sensitive, 10 testen
10 documentatie-etiketten / 10 afdekstroken / 1 testverwerkingsetiket

Benodigde (maar niet meegeleverd) materialen
 11622889190, Roche CARDIAC pipetten, 20 wegwerpspuiten (150 μL)
 11937553193, Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T (2 x 1 mL)

Alleen voor Duitsland:
 05915864190, Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T (2 x 1 mL)

1. Pipetteer het totale volume van 150 μL op het aan-
brengveld gemarkeerd met een rode driehoek.

2. Dek uit voorzorg tegen infecties het aanbrengveld af 
met een meegeleverde genummerde afdekstrook. Trek 
het etiket voorzichtig weg en breng de afdekstrook aan 
op de teststrip (zie afbeelding).

3. Vul de patiëntgegevens, de datum en de starttijd (met 
minuten) in op het bijbehorende genummerde documen-
tatie-etiket zodat duidelijk is dat de teststrip en de patiënt 
bij elkaar horen.

4. Lees het resultaat in het venster af binnen 15 tot 20 
minuten nadat het monster aangebracht is en noteer 
het resultaat op het documentatie-etiket. Het etiket kan 
worden verwijderd en aan het medische dossier van de 
patiënt worden toegevoegd.

Kwaliteitscontrole
Maak voor kwaliteitscontrole gebruik van Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T. De 
resultaten moeten overeenkomen met de verwachte waarden genoemd in de 
bijsluiter bij de controleoplossing.
De controle-intervallen en grenzen dienen te worden aangepast aan de indivi-
duele behoeften van elk laboratorium. De verkregen waarden moeten binnen de 
gedefinieerde grenzen liggen.
Elk laboratorium dient te nemen correctiemaatregelen vast te stellen voor het 
geval de waarden buiten de grenzen liggen.
Volg de geldende overheidsbepalingen en plaatselijke richtlijnen voor kwaliteits-
controle.

Beperkingen - storingen
De assay wordt niet beïnvloed door icterus (bilirubine ≤ 20 mg/dL), hemolyse 
(Hb ≤ 200 mg/dL), lipemie (triglyceriden ≤ 500 mg/dL), hematocrietwaarden in 
een bereik van 14-55 %, en biotine ≤ 100 ng/mL. Bij patiënten die behandeld 
worden met hoge doses biotine (d.w.z. > 5 mg/dag) mag niet eerder dan ten 
minste 8 uur na de laatste toediening van biotine een monster worden genomen.
Hoge concentraties lipoïnezuur (bijvoorbeeld in farmaceutica of als voedselad-
ditief) kunnen leiden tot lagere meetwaarden.
Skeletspiertroponine-T in een concentratie tot 500 ng/mL heeft geen invloed op 
het testresutaat.
Bij concentraties < 200 ng/mL wordt geen high dose hook effect waargenomen.
Bij zeer hoge concentraties troponine T kan het voorkomen dat er geen contro-
lelijn verschijnt. In dat geval moet de test worden uitgevoerd met een andere 
methode, zoals de Elecsys Troponin T test.
Monsters van patiënten kunnen heterofiele antilichamen bevatten die in 
immuunassays kunnen reageren, wat tot vals-verhoogde of vals-verlaagde 
resultaten kan leiden. Aanwezigheid van heterofiele antilichamen kan worden 
veroorzaakt door bijvoorbeeld verhoogde reumafactorenspiegels of door thera-
peutische of diagnostische behandeling van de patiënt met monoklonale muize-
nantilichamen. De Roche TROP T Sensitive Troponin T-test bevat bestanddelen 
die storing door heterofiele antilichamen minimaliseren. Een volledige opheffing 
van storingen kan echter niet voor alle monsters worden gewaarborgd.
Storingen door medicijnen in therapeutische concentraties zijn niet bekend.
Voor diagnostische doeleinden dienen de resultaten altijd te worden beoordeeld 
in samenhang met de medische voorgeschiedenis van de patiënt, klinisch onder-
zoek en andere bevindingen.

Meetbereik 
 Geen detectielijn, alleen een controlelijn = negatief
 Een zichtbare detectielijn en een controlelijn = positief

Informatie over het aflezen van resultaten:
•	 Als de controlelijn ontbreekt, mag het resultaat niet worden 
	 gebruikt. Herhaal de test met een nieuwe teststrook.
•	 De controlelijn heeft alleen tot doel te kunnen controleren of de teststrook 

goed werkt. De intensiteit van de controlelijn mag niet worden vergeleken 
	 met de detectielijn. De detectielijn is gewoonlijk veel lichter van kleur. 
	 Ook een zeer vage detectielijn duidt op een positief resultaat, 
	 ongeacht de kleurintensiteit en de dikte van de controlelijn.
•	 De reactietijd is normaliter 15 minuten. Bij hoge concentraties kan de 
	 detectielijn echter al na een paar minuten verschijnen.
•	 De maximale tijdsduur die mag verstrijken tussen het aanbrengen van het 

monster en het aflezen van het resultaat is 20 minuten. Als er meer dan 
	 20 minuten na het aanbrengen van het monster verstrijken voordat een 

detectielijn verschijnt dan kan dat op een vals-positief resultaat duiden. 
	 Bij twijfel moet de test worden herhaald.
•	 De detectielijn kan binnen de reactieperiode variëren wat betreft 
	 intensiteit en moment van verschijnen; dit is afhankelijk van de 
	 troponine-T-concentratie in het monster. Het resultaat is ook positief 
	 als de detectielijn zeer vaag is.
•	 Houd de test bij het aflezen van het resultaat zodanig dat er geen 
	 schaduwen op het resultaatvenster vallen. Helder diffuus licht is het 
	 beste. Als de kleur in het resultaatvenster roodachtig bruin wordt, kan het 

resultaat niet meer goed worden afgelezen. Als dit gebeurt, moet de test 
	 worden herhaald.

Verwachte waarden
Een positief resultaat betekent dat de troponine-T-concentratie in het monster 
hoger is dan de testdrempelwaarde van 0,1 ng/mL. Dit is bewijs van beschadi-
ging van myocardcellen.

A cinética de libertação de troponina T após o início de um enfarte deve, portan-
to, ser levada em conta na interpretação dos resultados do teste.
A troponina T pode começar a ser detectada no sangue somente depois de 
decorridas 2 a mais de 10 horas após o início dos sintomas. Isto significa que 
um resultado de troponina T não elimina a possibilidade de enfarte do miocárdio. 
O aparecimento de sintomas típicos ou atípicos e um resultado negativo para a 
troponina T requerem a aplicação de outras medidas de diagnóstico, incluindo 
mais testes de troponina T.
Devido à sua cinética de libertação, a troponina T pode ser detectada até 14 dias 
depois do início do enfarte do miocárdio.3

Princípio do teste
O teste contém dois anticorpos monoclonais específicos para a troponina T car-
díaca (cTnT): um marcado a ouro e outro biotinilado. Os anticorpos formam um 
complexo sandwich com a cTnT presente na amostra de sangue. Os eritrócitos 
são retirados da amostra e o plasma passa pela zona de detecção, na qual os 
complexos em “sanduíche” de cTnT se acumulam ao longo de uma linha, que 
aparece como um traço vermelho.
Os anticorpos marcados a ouro em excesso acumulam-se ao longo da linha de 
controlo, indicando que o teste foi válido.

Reagentes
Um teste contém:
Anticorpos monoclonais (ratinho) biotinilados anti-troponina T 0,23 μg
Anticorpos monoclonais (ratinho) marcados a ouro anti-troponina T 0,11 μg
tampão e componentes não reactivos 2,3 mg

Avisos e precauções
Para utilização em diagnóstico in vitro.
Respeite as precauções normais de manuseamento de reagentes laboratoriais.
Ficha de segurança fornecida a pedido, para uso profissional.
Elimine todos os resíduos de acordo com os regulamentos locais.

Armazenamento e estabilidade
Até ao fim do prazo de validade, quando conservado a 2-8 °C (frigorífico).
Até 1 semana à temperatura ambiente (15-25 °C).
O teste pode ser utilizado imediatamente depois de retirado do frigorífico.
Depois de aberta a bolsa, o teste tem que ser utilizado no prazo de 15 minutos.
Estabilidade das amostras: 8 horas à temperatura ambiente.
Não refrigerar nem congelar.

Colheita e preparação das amostras
Utilizar apenas sangue total venosa tratada com heparina ou EDTA.
Não utilizar outros anticoagulantes, sangre capilar, soro ou plasma, tubos de 
colheita de sangue contendo citrato, fluoreto de sódio ou outros aditivos.
Foram testados os seguintes tubos de colheita de sangue heparinizado:
Sarstedt Monovette, Becton Dickinson Vacutainer, Becton Dickinson Vacutainer
PST II, Greiner Vacuette, Terumo Venosafe. No caso dos tubos Sarstedt Monovet-
tes, são adequados apenas os que não contêm gel de separação.
Os tubos de colheita de sangue fornecidos por outros fabricantes não foram 
investigados. Em alguns casos não pode ser excluída a influência dos tubos nos 
resultados da análise.
Volume da amostra: 150 μL

Materiais fornecidos
 11621947196

Roche TROP T Sensitive, 5 testes
Roche CARDIAC Pipettes, 5 seringas descartáveis
5 rótulos de documentação / 5 rótulos de segurança / 1 rótulo de processamento 
de teste

 11621904193
Roche TROP T Sensitive, 10 testes
10 rótulos de documentação / 10 rótulos de segurança / 1 rótulo de processa-
mento de teste

Materiais necessários (mas não fornecidos)
 11622889190, Roche CARDIAC Pipettes, 20 seringas descartáveis (150 μL)
 11937553193, Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T (2 x 1 mL)

Apenas para a Alemanha:
 05915864190, Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T (2 x 1 mL)

1. Pipetar todo o volume de 150 μL para a área de aplica-
ção marcada com um triângulo vermelho.

2. Como precaução anti-infecção, cobrir a área de apli-
cação com a etiqueta de segurança numerada que foi 
fornecida. Descolar a etiqueta com cuidado e fixá-la à 
tira, como indicado na figura.

3. Os dados do doente, a data e a hora de início (em 
minutos) devem ser inscritos na etiqueta de documen-
tação numerada para garantir uma correspondência 
correcta com a tira-teste e com o doente.

4. Ler o resultado na janela no prazo de 15–20 minutos 
após a transferência da amostra e anotá-lo no rótulo de 
documentação. O rótulo pode ser depois retirado e colo-
cado na ficha do doente.

Controlo da qualidade
Para controlar a qualidade, utilizar o dispositivo Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin 
T. Os resultados têm de concordar com os valores de referência indicados no 
folheto da solução de controlo.
Os intervalos e limites de controlo devem ser adaptados às exigências especí-
ficas de cada laboratório. Os valores obtidos devem situar-se dentro dos limites 
definidos.
Cada laboratório deve estabelecer as medidas correctivas a tomar no caso de os 
valores se situarem fora dos limites.
Cumpra os regulamentos governamentais aplicáveis e as directrizes locais de 
controlo da qualidade.

Limitações – interferências
O teste não é afectado pela icterícia (bilirrubina ≤ 20 mg/dL), hemólise 
(Hb ≤ 200 mg/dL), lipemia (triglicéridos ≤ 500 mg/dL), valores de hematócrito
no intervalo 14-55 %, nem biotina ≤ 100 ng/mL. Nos doentes em tratamento
com doses elevadas de biotina (i.e. > 5 mg/dia), apenas deverão ser colhidas
amostras no mínimo 8 horas após a última administração de biotina.
O ácido lipóico em altas concentrações (p. ex. em especialidades farmacêuticas
ou em suplementos alimentares) pode produzir valores de medição diminuídos.
A troponina T do músculo esquelético até uma concentração de 500 ng/mL não 
interfere no resultado do teste.
Não se observou efeito high-dose hook até concentrações < 200 ng/mL.
Com concentrações muito elevadas de troponina T, a linha de controlo pode não 
aparecer. Neste caso, a determinação tem de ser realizada por outro método, p. 
ex., com o teste Elecsys Troponin T.
As amostras dos doentes podem conter anticorpos heterofílicos que poderão 
reagir em testes imunológicos, produzindo resultados falsamente elevados ou 
diminuídos. As razões da presença de anticorpos heterofílicos poderão ser, por 
exemplo, níveis elevados de factores reumatóides ou o tratamento de doentes 
com anticorpos monoclonais de ratinho para fins terapêuticos ou de diagnóstico. 
O teste Roche TROP T Sensitive Troponin T contém ingredientes para minimizar 
a interferência dos anticorpos heterofílicos. No entanto, não é possível garantir a 
total eliminação desta interferência em todas as amostras.
Não se conhecem as interferências provocadas por fármacos em concentrações 
terapêuticas.
Quando o objectivo é o diagnóstico, os resultados devem ser sempre interpre-
tados em conjunto com a história clínica do paciente, o exame clínico e outros 
resultados.

Referencias bibliográficas
1.	Myocardial infarction redefined – a consensus document of the Joint 
	 European Society of Cardiology/American College of Cardiology 
	 Committee for the redefinition of myocardial infarction. EUR Heart I 2000; 

21:1502-13.
2.	ACC/AHA Guidelines for the Management of Patients with Unstable Angina 
	 and Non-ST-Segment Elevation Myocardial Infarction: Executive Summary 
	 and Recommendations. Circulation, 2000 102:1193-1209.
3.	Hamm CW. Leitlinien: Akutes Koronarsyndrom (ACS), Teil 1: ACS ohne 
	 persistierende ST-Hebung. Z Kardiol 2004; 93: 72-90.

La barra del margen indica cambios o suplementos significativos.

 11621947196 	 5 test
 11621904193 	 10 test
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Finalità d’uso
Test immunologico qualitativo per la determinazione specifica della troponina T 
cardiaca nel sangue venoso con eparina o EDTA.

Sommario
La troponina T cardiaca è una proteina contrattile che viene rilasciata nel caso di 
danno cellulare (necrosi) del miocardio. Il test TROP T Sensitive viene impiegato 
per la determinazione qualitativa della troponina T cardiaca nel sangue come 
ausilio per la stratificazione del rischio di pazienti con angina pectoris instabile 
e per la diagnosi dell’infarto del miocardio (infarto miocardico con sopraslivel-
lamento del tratto ST (STEMI) e infarto miocardico senza sopraslivellamento del 
tratto ST (NSTEMI)) in pazienti con dolore toracico o sospetto infarto del miocar-
dio o sindrome coronarica acuta, secondo la ridefinizione dell’infarto miocardico 
dell’ESC (European Society of Cardiology) e dell’ACC (American College of Car-
diology)1 nonché le linee guida dell’ACC e dell’AHA (American Heart Association).2 
Un risultato negativo di troponina T non esclude un infarto del miocardio, dato 
che il rilascio di troponina T dalle cellule miocardiche danneggiate nel circolo 
ematico ha luogo in tempi diversi che variano da individuo a individuo.
Per l’interpretazione dei risultati del test è quindi necessario tener conto della 
cinetica di rilascio della troponina T dopo un infarto. La troponina T può essere 
rilevata nel sangue in un arco di tempo che va da 2 a oltre 10 ore dopo l’in-
sorgenza dei sintomi. Ciò significa che un risultato negativo di troponina T non 
esclude con certezza un infarto del miocardio. In caso di sintomi tipici o atipici e 
di un risultato negativo di troponina T sono indispensabili ulteriori misure diagno-
stiche inclusi altri test per la troponina T. A causa della sua cinetica di rilascio, la 
troponina T può essere rilevata fino a 14 giorni dopo l’infarto cardiaco.3

Principio del test
Il test contiene due anticorpi monoclonali specifici anti-troponina T cardiaca 
(cTnT): uno marcato con oro, l’altro biotinilato. I due anticorpi formano un com-
plesso sandwich con la cTnT presente nel campione di sangue. Dopo la sepa-
razione degli eritrociti dal campione, il plasma raggiunge la zona di rilevamento 
dove si depositano i complessi sandwich di cTnT formando una linea rossa. Gli 
anticorpi marcati con oro in eccesso sono catturati sulla linea di controllo, la cui 
comparsa indica che il test funziona correttamente.

Reagenti
Un test contiene:
anticorpi murini monoclonali biotinilati anti-troponina T 0,23 μg
anticorpi murini monoclonali marcati con oro anti-troponina T 0,11 μg
tampone e componenti non reattivi 2,3 mg

Precauzioni e avvertenze
Per uso diagnostico in vitro.
Osservare le precauzioni normalmente adottate durante la
manipolazione dei reagenti di laboratorio.
Scheda dati di sicurezza disponibile su richiesta per gli utilizzatori professionali.
Lo smaltimento di tutti i rifiuti deve avvenire secondo le direttive locali.

Conservazione e stabilità
A 2–8 °C (frigorifero) fino alla data di scadenza indicata.
A temperatura ambiente (15–25 °C) fino a 1 settimana.
Il test può essere utilizzato subito dopo il prelievo dal frigorifero.
Il test deve essere utilizzato entro 15 minuti dall’apertura della bustina.
Stabilità del campione: 8 ore a temperatura ambiente. Non refrigerare o conge-
lare il campione.

Prelievo e preparazione dei campioni
Utilizzare esclusivamente sangue intero venoso eparinato o con EDTA.
Non utilizzare altri anticoagulanti, sangue capillare, siero o plasma, né contenitori 
per il prelievo di sangue contenenti citrato, fluoruro di sodio o altri additivi.
Sono state testate le seguenti provette eparinate: Sarstedt Monovette, Becton 
Dickinson Vacutainer, Becton Dickinson Vacutainer PST II, Greiner Vacuette, 
Terumo Venosafe. Di Sarstedt sono utilizzabili soltanto le Monovette senza gel di 
separazione.
Non sono disponibili dati relativi ai contenitori per il prelievo di sangue forniti da 
altri produttori. Non si può quindi escludere in singoli casi una possibile influenza 
sui risultati.
Volume del campione: 150 μL

Materiali a disposizione
 11621947196

Roche TROP T Sensitive, 5 test
Roche CARDIAC Pipettes, 5 siringhe monouso
5 etichette per la documentazione / 5 etichette di protezione /
1 etichetta esecuzione del test

 11621904193
Roche TROP T Sensitive, 10 test
10 etichette per la documentazione / 10 etichette di protezione /
1 etichetta esecuzione del test

Materiali necessari (ma non forniti)
 11622889190, Roche CARDIAC Pipettes, 20 siringhe monouso (150 μL)
 11937553193, Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T (2 x 1 mL)

Solo per la Germania:
 05915864190, Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T (2 x 1 mL)

1. Dispensare completamente il volume totale di 150 μL 
nell’area di applicazione indicata dalla freccia rossa.

2. Per evitare eventuali infezioni, coprire l’area di appli-
cazione con un’etichetta di protezione numerata acclusa 
nella confezione. Applicare l’etichetta adesiva come indi-
cato nella figura.

3. Per identificare in modo inequivocabile striscia reattiva 
e relativo paziente, riportare sull’etichetta di documenta-
zione numerata i dati del paziente, data e tempo di inizio 
(indicare i minuti).

4. 15–20 minuti dopo l’applicazione del campione, leg-
gere il risultato nella finestrella e annotarlo sull’apposita 
etichetta di documentazione. L’etichetta può essere stac-
cata e allegata al referto del paziente.

Controllo di qualità
Per il controllo di qualità, impiegare Roche CARDIAC Control Troponin T.
I risultati devono coincidere con i valori di riferimento riportati nella metodica 
della soluzione di controllo.
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Gli intervalli e limiti del controllo dovranno essere conformi alle esigenze
individuali di ogni laboratorio. I valori ottenuti devono rientrare nei limiti definiti.
Ogni laboratorio deve definire delle misure correttive da attuare nel
caso che alcuni valori siano al di fuori dei limiti.
Per il controllo di qualità, attenersi alle normative vigenti e alle linee guida locali.

Limiti del metodo – interferenze
L’ittero (bilirubina ≤ 20 mg/dL), l’emolisi (Hb ≤ 200 mg/dL), la lipemia (trigliceridi 
≤ 500 mg/dL), valori di ematocrito nell’intervallo fra il 14 ed il 55 %, e la biotina 
≤ 100 ng/mL non interferiscono sul test. Ai pazienti sottoposti a terapia con alti 
dosaggi di biotina (>5 mg/die), il campione dovrà essere prelevato almeno 8 ore 
dopo l’ultima somministrazione di biotina.
Concentrazioni alte di acido lipoico (presente per es. in farmaci o come additivo 
nutrizionale) possono provocare valori ridotti.
La troponina T del muscolo scheletrico, fino ad una concentrazione di 500 ng/mL, 
non influenza il risultato del test.
Non si è osservato l’effetto hook in caso di concentrazioni < 200 ng/mL.
In caso di concentrazioni molto alte di troponina T è possibile che non si sviluppi 
la linea di controllo. In tal caso eseguire il test con un altro metodo, quale il test 
Troponin T Elecsys.
I campioni prelevati dai pazienti possono contenere anticorpi eterofili che potreb-
bero reagire in test immunologici causando risultati falsamente elevati TROP 
T Sensitive Test sensibile Roche Troponina T o falsamente bassi. La presenza 
di anticorpi eterofili può essere dovuta ad esempio a livelli elevati di fattori 
reumatoidi oppure al trattamento di pazienti con anticorpi murini monoclonali a 
fini terapeutici o diagnostici. Il test TROP T Sensitive di Roche per la troponina 
T contiene componenti che riducono al minimo tali interferenze. Tuttavia non è 
possibile garantire la completa eliminazione delle interferenze da tutti i campioni.
Non sono note interferenze con farmaci in concentrazioni terapeutiche.
Ai fini diagnostici, i risultati devono sempre essere valutati congiuntamente con
la storia clinica del paziente, con gli esami clinici e con altre evidenze cliniche.

Intervallo di misura 
 Nessuna linea di reazione, solo linea di controllo = negativo
 Linea di reazione e linea di controllo visibili = positivo

Avvertenze per la lettura dei risultati
•	 L’assenza della linea di controllo indica che il risultato non è valido. 

Ripetere il test con una nuova striscia reattiva.
•	 La linea di controllo serve esclusivamente per accertare il corretto 
	 funzionamento della striscia reattiva. L’intensità della linea di controllo 
	 non deve essere comparata con la linea di reazione. L’intensità della linea 
	 di reazione è generalmente più debole. Indipendentemente 
	 dall’intensità e dallo spessore della linea di controllo, una linea di 
	 reazione anche molto lieve e debole è da valutare come risultato 
	 positivo.
•	 Il tempo di reazione è normalmente di 15 minuti. Comunque, in presenza 
	 di concentrazioni elevate, la linea di reazione può apparire già dopo pochi 

minuti.
•	 La lettura del risultato deve aver luogo al massimo entro 20 minuti dopo 
	 l’applicazione del campione. La comparsa di una linea di reazione dopo il 
	 passare dei 20 minuti può indicare un risultato falso-positivo. In caso di 
	 dubbio, ripetere il test.
•	 La linea di reazione può apparire in tempi diversi e ad intensità variabili a 

seconda della concentrazione di troponina T presente nel campione. Il 
	 risultato è positivo anche se la linea di reazione è molto debole.
•	 Per leggere il risultato, tenere la striscia in modo da evitare ombre sulla 
	 finestrella di lettura. Si consiglia un’illuminazione chiara e indiretta. Se il 
	 colore della finestrella vira al rosso-bruno, il risultato deve essere 
	 considerato non valido. In tal caso, ripetere il test.

Valori di riferimento
Un risultato positivo significa che la concentrazione di troponina T nel campione 
è superiore al valore soglia del test di 0,1 ng/mL. Il risultato positivo attesta la 
presenza di danno cellulare del miocardio.
Risultato negativo: data la cinetica di rilascio della troponina T, un risultato 
negativo non esclude con certezza un infarto cardiaco o un danno cellulare 
miocardico. Se il sospetto d’infarto persiste, ripetere il test ad intervalli di tempo 
appropriati come indicato dalle linee guida delle società di cardiologia. Un 
risultato negativo di troponina T non deve essere impiegato come unico criterio 
diagnostico.

Interpretazione del test in pazienti con dolore toracico e sospetto di infarto 
miocardico:a

Sintomi tipici o ECG	 cTnT non	 Ricovero immediato in unità
chiaramente positivo	 disponibile	 coronarica

Sintomi atipici		  Ricovero immediato in unità
ECG non chiaro 	 cTnT positivo	 coronarica

		  Ripetere ECG e TnT dopo 6 ore.
fra 0,03 ng/mL		  Se ECG normale, TnT negativo e
e 0,1 ng/mL 	 cTnT negativo	 sintomi atipici: effettuare ulteriori
		  indagini sul paziente dimesso

a) Raccomandazioni fornite dalla commissione di esperti tedeschi per l’inclusione e la valutazione
del test rapido TROP T, nel Doctors’ Fees Tariff (10 gennaio 1996).

Ogni laboratorio deve controllare l’applicabilità dei valori di riferimento alla pro-
pria popolazione di pazienti e, se necessario, determinare intervalli di riferimento 
propri.

Letteratura
1.	Myocardial infarction redefined – a consensus document of the Joint 
	 European Society of Cardiology/American College of Cardiology 
	 Committee for the redefinition of myocardial infarction. EUR Heart I 2000; 

21:1502–1513.
2.	ACC/AHA Guidelines for the Management of Patients with Unstable Angina 
	 and Non-ST-Segment Elevation Myocardial Infarction: Executive Summary 
	 and Recommendations. Circulation 2000;102:1193–1209.
3.	Hamm CW. Leitlinien: Akutes Koronarsyndrom (ACS), Teil 1: ACS ohne 
	 persistierende ST-Hebung. Z Kardiol 2004; 93: 72–90.

Le aggiunte o modifiche significative sono indicate mediante una linea verticale 
posizionata al margine.
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Português

Utilização prevista
Teste imunológico qualitativo para a detecção específica da troponina T
cardíaca em sangue venoso heparinizado ou tratado com EDTA.

Resumo
A troponina T cardíaca é uma proteína estrutural muscular, que é libertada em 
caso de lesão (necrose) nas células do miocárdio. O teste Roche TROP T Sen-
sitive foi concebido para a determinação qualitativa da troponina T cardíaca 
no sangue, como meio auxiliar para a estratificação de risco em doentes com 
angina de peito instável e para o diagnóstico do enfarte do miocárdio (enfarte do 
miocárdio com elevação do segmento ST (STEMI) e enfarte do miocárdio sem 
elevação do segmento ST (NSTEMI)) em doentes que apresentem de dor no peito 
ou que se suspeite sofrerem de enfarte do miocárdio ou síndrome coronária 
aguda, de acordo com a redefinição de enfarte do miocárdio pela ESC (European 
Society of Cardiology)1 e pela ACC (American College of Cardiology)(1), e também 
com as orientações formuladas pela ACC e a AHA (American Heart Association).2 
Um resultado de troponina T negativo não elimina a possibilidade de enfarte 
de miocárdio, uma vez que a libertação de troponina T pelo tecido lesado do 
miocárdio na corrente sanguínea ocorre com períodos de tempo que variam de 
pessoa para pessoa.

Intervalo de medição
 Sem linha de detecção, apenas linha de controlo = negativo
 Linha de detecção e linha de controlo visíveis = positivo

Informações sobre a leitura de resultados:
•	 A ausência da linha de controlo indica que não deve utilizar o 
	 resultado desse teste. Repetir o teste com uma tira-teste nova.
•	 A linha de controlo serve apenas para garantir que a tira-teste está a 
	 funcionar correctamente. A intensidade da linha de controlo não deve ser 

comparada com a linha de detecção. Normalmente, a linha de detecção 
	 tem uma cor muito mais suave. Mesmo uma linha de detecção muito 
	 débil indica um resultado de teste positivo, independentemente da 
	 intensidade da cor e da espessura da linha de controlo.
•	 Normalmente, este processo demora cerca de 15 minutos. No entanto, a 
	 linha de detecção pode aparecer mais rapidamente, se houver 
	 concentrações elevadas.
•	 O período de tempo máximo que deve decorrer entre a aplicação da 
	 amostra e a leitura do resultado é de 20 minutos. Uma linha de detecção 
	 que apareça mais de 20 minutos depois da aplicação pode indicar um 
	 resultado falsamente positivo. Se necessário, repita o ensaio.
•	 A linha de detecção pode aparecer com uma intensidade variável e em 
	 diferentes momentos do período de reacção, dependendo da 
	 concentração de troponina T na amostra. O resultado é positivo, mesmo 
	 que a linha de detecção seja muito débil.
•	 Para observar o resultado, segurar a tira-teste de forma a evitar a 
	 projecção de sombras na janela de resultados. A observação é melhor 
	 sob luz branca difusa. Se a cor da janela de resultados mudar para 
	 castanho-avermelhado, o resultado deixa de se poder ler correctamente. 
	 Se necessário, repita o ensaio.

Valores de referência
Um resultado positivo significa que a concentração de troponina T na amostra 
é superior ao valor limite do teste: 0,1 ng/mL. Isto evidencia danificação das 
células do miocárdio.
Um resultado negativo: Devido à cinética de libertação da troponina T, mesmo 
um resultado negativo não elimina com certeza a possibilidade de enfarte do 
miocárdio ou lesão de células do miocárdio. Se a suspeita de enfarte persistir, o 
teste deve ser repetido a intervalos adequados para respeitar as orientações das 
associações profissionais de cardiologia. Um resultado negativo no teste Trop T 
não pode constituir por si só o único critério de diagnóstico.

Interpretação dos testes em doentes com dor no peito e suspeita de enfarte 
do miocárdio:a

Sintomas típicos ou		  Admissão hospitalar da urgência
ECG claramente	 sem cTnT	 com atendimento médico rápido
positivo

Sintomas atípicos		  Admissão hospitalar da urgência
ECG inconclusivo	 cTnT positivo	 com atendimento médico rápido

		  Repetir o ECG e o teste da TnT
		  passadas 6 horas.
entre 0,03 ng/mL e	 cTnT negativa	 Se o ECG for normal, mas o teste
0,1 ng/mL		  da TnT negativo e os sintomas
		  atípicos: Mais investigações em
		  ambulatório

a) Recomendação do Comité Alemão de Especialistas para avaliação e inclusão do Teste
Rápido TROP T na lista de preços oficial, datada de 10 de Janeiro de 1996.

Cada laboratório deve verificar a transferibilidade dos valores teóricos para a sua 
própria população de pacientes e, se necessário, determinar os seus próprios 
intervalos de referência.
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As alterações ou os acréscimos significativos estão assinalados por uma barra 
de alteração na margem.
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Nederlands

Beoogd gebruik
Kwalitatieve immunologische test voor de specifieke detectie van cardiaal tropo-
nine-T in gehepariniseerd veneus bloed of veneus bloed met EDTA.

Samenvatting
Cardiaal troponine-T is een spierstructuureiwit dat vrijkomt wanneer cellen van 
het myocard beschadigd raken (necrose). De TROPT Sensitive-test is ontwikkeld 
voor de kwalitatieve bepaling van cardiaal troponine-T in bloed als hulpmiddel 
bij de risicostratificatie van patiënten met instabiele angina pectoris en bij de 
diagnostiek van een myocardinfarct (met en zonder ST-elevatie) bij patiënten 
met pijn op de borst of met een verdenking op een myocardinfarct of een acuut 
coronair syndroom volgens de herdefiniëring van het myocardinfarct door de ESC 
(European Society of Cardiology) en het ACC (American College of Cardiology)1 
alsmede de richtlijnen van het ACC en de AHA (American Heart Association)2. Een 
negatief troponine-T-testresultaat sluit een myocardinfarct niet uit aangezien 
troponine-T uit beschadigde myocardcellen in het circulerende bloed terecht-
komt met een tijdsvertraging die van mens tot mens verschilt.
Bij het interpreteren van de testresultaten dient derhalve rekening te worden 
gehouden met de afgiftekinetiek van troponine-T na een infarct.
Troponine-T kan pas in bloed worden gedetecteerd nadat een periode verstreken 
is van 2 tot meer dan 10 uur na het ontstaan van de symptomen.
Dit betekent dat bij een negatief troponine-T-resultaat een myocardinfarct toch 
niet uitgesloten is. Bij kenmerkende of atypische symptomen en een negatief 
Trop T-resultaat is verdere diagnostiek nodig, waaronder meer troponine-T-tests. 
Vanwege de afgiftekinetiek kan troponine-T tot 14 dagen na het begin van een 
hartinfarct worden gedetecteerd.3

Testprincipe
De test bevat twee monoklonale antilichamen specifiek tegen cardiaal troponine-
T (cTnT): een goudgelabeld en een gebiotinyleerd antilichaam.
Beide antilichamen vormen met eventueel in het bloedmonster aanwezig cTnT 
een sandwichcomplex. De erytrocyten worden uit het monster verwijderd en het 
plasma stroomt door de detectiezone, waar de cTnT-sandwichcomplexen zich 
langs een lijn ophopen die als een rode streep verschijnt. De overmaat aan goud-
gelabelde antilichamen hoopt zich op langs de controlelijn; het verschijnen van 
de controlelijn geeft aan dat de test goed is uitgevoerd.

Reagentia
Een test bevat:
Gebiotinyleerde monoklonale anti-troponine T muizenantilichamen 0,23 μg
Goudgelabelde monoklonale anti-troponine T muizenantilichamen 0,11 μg
buffer en niet-reactieve bestanddelen 2,3 mg

Voorzorgsmaatregelen en waarschuwingen
Voor diagnostisch gebruik in vitro.
De normale voorzorgsmaatregelen nodig bij het werken met alle laboratoriumre-
agentia dienen in acht te worden genomen.

Een negatief resultaat: Vanwege de afgiftekinetiek van troponine-T kan bij een 
negatief resultaat een myocardinfarct of myocardcelbeschadiging niet met 
zekerheid worden uitgesloten. Als verdenking op een infarct blijft bestaan, dient 
de test met passende tijdsintervallen te worden herhaald overeenkomstig de 
richtlijnen van de cardiologische beroepsverenigingen. Een negatief troponine-T-
resultaat mag niet als enig diagnostisch criterium worden gebruikt.

Testinterpretatie bij patiënten met pijn op de borst en verdenking op een 
myocardinfarct:a

Kenmerkende		  Spoedopname in ziekenhuis met
symptomen of ECG	 geen cTnT	 dienstdoende arts
duidelijk positief

Atypische
symptomen	 cTnT positief	 Spoedopname in ziekenhuis met
ECG niet		  dienstdoende arts
overtuigend

		  Herhaal ECG en TnT na 6 uur.
tussen 0,03 ng/mL		  Indien ECG normaal, TnT negatief
en 0,1 ng/mL	 cTnT negatief	 en symptomen atypisch: verder
		  poliklinisch onderzoek

a) aanbeveling van de Duitse expertcommissie voor inclusie en evaluatie van de TROPT
Rapid Test in het artsentarief, d.d. 10 januari 1996.

Elk laboratorium dient te onderzoeken of de verwachte waarden overdraagbaar 
zijn op de eigen patiëntenpopulatie en zo nodig eigen referentiewaarden vast te 
stellen.
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Significante aanvullingen of wijzigingen worden door een wijzigingsmarkering in 
de marge aangeduid.
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